

No. 10-179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD K. STERN, EXECUTOR OF THE
ESTATE OF VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,

Petitioner,

v.

ELAINE T. MARSHALL, EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF E. PIERCE MARSHALL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
S. TODD BROWN, G. MARCUS COLE,
RONALD D. ROTUNDA, AND TODD J. ZYWICKI
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM C. HEUER
Counsel of Record
PATRICIA H. HEER
CATHERINE E. BEIDEMAN
LAURA BONNER
KARA M. ZALESKAS
MATTHEW E. HOFFMAN
BLAKE ROTH
DUANE MORRIS LLP
1540 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
(212) 692-1070
wheuer@duanemorris.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. Article I Courts May Finally Determine State-Law Counterclaims When Necessary To Resolve The Claim To Which It Responds	16
A. Context: Bankruptcy As Compared With Limited Legislative Schemes	16
B. Not All Counterclaims Can Be “Core”	21
C. <i>Schor</i> and <i>Katchen</i>	24
II. <i>Marathon’s</i> Concerns About An Independent Judiciary Are Not Eliminated By The Present-Day Bankruptcy Code	31

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Petitioner's Counterclaim Was Not Integral To Allowance Or Disallowance Of Claims Against The Estate	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222 (1935)	3
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	18, 29
<i>Cent. Va. Comm. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	17
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	21
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	10, 27, 28, 29
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	10
<i>Malinowski v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 156 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 275 B.R. 5 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moore v. N.Y. Cotton Exch.</i> , 270 U.S. 593 (1926)	12
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1986)	3, 4, 8
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	17-18
<i>Wood v. Wood (In re Wood)</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987)	12, 30

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 93(g)	28
11 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	17
11 U.S.C. § 502	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 522	19
11 U.S.C. § 523	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2)	23
11 U.S.C. § 1141	17, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1228	17, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1328	17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 157	2, 5, 6, 35
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H)	9
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O)	18, 30
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1471(b)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 13	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 ALAN N. RESNICK & HENRY J. SOMMER, COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 3.01 (16th ed. 2010)	7
6 WRIGHT-MILLER-KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1409 (West 2010)	11-12
G. Marcus Cole & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Anna Nicole Smith Goes Shopping: The New Forum- Shopping Problem In Bankruptcy</i> , 2010 UTAH L. REV. 511 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Jeffrey T. Ferriell, <i>Constitutionality Of The Bankruptcy Amendments And Federal Judgeship Act Of 1984</i> , 63 AM. BANKR. L.J. 109 (Spring 1989)	20, 25
LAWRENCE P. KING, COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, App. Pt. 3(a) (15th ed. revised 2010)	28
Rotunda & Nowak, 1 TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: SUBSTANCE & PROCEDURE § 2.1 (4th ed. 2007)	1, 3
THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) ...	31, 32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Thomas E. Plank, <i>The Constitutional Limits Of Bankruptcy</i> , 63 TENN. L. REV. 487 (Spring 1996)	6
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	3
UNITED STATES COURTS, BANKRUPTCY FORMS, http://www.uscourts.gov/FormsAndFees/Forms/BankruptcyForms.aspx (last visited December 15, 2010)	13
